Capital Markets Board for the previously 
permitted ceiling or a new ceiling amount. In 
case the said authorization is not obtained, 
the Company cannot increase its capital by a 
resolution of the Board of Directors.  

The issued and fully paid-in capital of the 
Company is 945,591,094 (Nine Hundred 
Forty-Five Million Five Hundred Ninety-One 
Thousand and Ninety-Four) Turkish Liras, 
divided into 94,559,109,400 (Ninety-Four 
Billion Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Million One 
Hundred Nine Thousand Four Hundred) 
bearer shares with a nominal value of 1 
(One) Kurus each. In the last capital 
increase, the Company's capital of TL 
135,084,442 was increased by TL 
810,506,652 to TL 945,591,094, all of which 
was funded from internal resources.  

The Board of Directors is authorized to

[...]

Capital Markets Board for the previously 
permitted ceiling or a new ceiling amount. In 
case the said authorization is not obtained, 
the Company cannot increase its capital by a 
resolution of the Board of Directors.  

The issued and fully paid-in capital of the 
Company is 945,591,094 (Nine Hundred 
Forty-Five Million Five Hundred Ninety-One 
Thousand and Ninety-Four) Turkish Liras, 
divided into 94,559,109,400 (Ninety-Four 
Billion Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Million One 
Hundred Nine Thousand Four Hundred) 
bearer shares with a nominal value of 1 
(One) Kurus each. In the last capital 
increase, the Company's capital of TL 
135,084,442 was increased by TL 
810,506,652 to TL 945,591,094, all of which 
was funded from internal resources.  

The Board of Directors is authorized to